or the future consolidated financial position or operating results that can be

expected. The unaudited pro forma adjustments, described in the

accompanying notes, are based on available information and certain

assumptions that management believes are reasonable for purposes of this

annual report.

Adjusted EBITDA is a supplemental non-IFRS financial measure that is used by

management and external users of our financial statements, such as industry

analysts, investors, lenders and rating agencies. We define Adjusted EBITDA

as profit for the period before net finance cost, income tax, depreciation,

amortization and certain non-cash items such as impairments and write-off

of exploration and evaluation assets, accrual of stock options and stock

awards and bargain purchase gain on acquisition of subsidiaries.

Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure of profit or cash flows as determined

by IFRS and may not be comparable to other similarly-titled measures of

other companies.

Unaudited Condensed Combined
Pro Forma Financial Data

GeoPark 20F 31

(in thousands of US$)

Pro Forma

GeoPark Rio das Contas adjustments

historical historical Rio das Contas Pro Forma

For the year ended December 31, 2013 IFRS IFRS acquisition(1) combined

Net revenue 338,353 48,570 — 386,923

Production costs (179,643) (22,861) (a)(12,403) (214,907)

Gross profit 158,710 25,709 (12,403) 172,016

Exploration costs (16,254) — — (16,254)

Administrative costs (46,584) (2,021) — (48,605)

Selling expenses (17,252) — — (17,252)

Other operating income 5,344 — — 5,344

Operating profit/(loss) 83,964 23,688 (12,403) 95,249

Net financial result (33,876) 353 (b)(2,934) (36,457)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 50,088 24,041 (15,337) 58,792

Income tax (15,154) (4,659) (c)5,214 (14,599)

Profit/(loss) for the year 34,934 19,382 (10,122) 44,194

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 22,012 19,382 (10,122) 31,272

Non-controlling interest 12,922 — — 12,922

Earnings per share (in US$) for profit

attributable to owners of the Company:

Basic 0.50 0.72

Diluted 0.47 0.67

Weighted average number of shares:

Basic 43,603,846 43,603,846

Diluted 46,532,049 46,532,049

(1) See Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Data below.

Unaudited Condensed Combined
Pro Forma Income Statement

32 GeoPark 20F

(in thousands of US$)

Pro Forma

adjustments

GeoPark Rio das Contas Rio das Contas Pro Forma

For the year ended December 31, 2013 historical IFRS historical IFRS acquisition(1) combined

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 595,446 64,754 (d)71,512 731,712

Other 36,341 394 — 36,735

Total non-current assets 631,787 65,148 71,512 768,447

Trade receivables 42,628 9,546 — 52,174

Prepayments and other receivables 35,764 142 — 35,906

Cash at bank and in hand 121,135 17,015 (e)(77,894) 60,256

Other 15,101 117 — 15,218

Total current assets 214,628 26,820 (77,894) 163,554

Total assets 846,415 91,968 (6,382) 932,001

Equity

Share premium 120,426 64,865 (f)(64,865) 120,426

Reserves 126,465 5,783 (f)(5,783) 126,465

Other 23,950 6,784 (f)(6,784) 23,950

Attributable to owners of the Company 270,841 77,432 (77,432) 270,841

Non-controlling interest 95,116 — — 95,116

Total equity 365,957 77,432 (77,432) 365,957

Liabilities

Borrowings 290,457 — (g)70,450 360,907

Provisions for other long-term liabilities 33,076 6,671 — 39,747

Deferred income tax 23,087 3,247 — 26,334

Trade and other payables 8,344 — — 8,344

Contingent payment — — (h)600 600

Total non-current liabilities 354,964 9,918 71,050 435,932

Trade and other payables 91,633 634 — 92,267

Borrowings 26,630 — — 26,630

Other 7,231 3,984 — 11,215

Total current liabilities 125,494 4,618 — 130,112

Total liabilities 480,458 14,536 71,050 566,044

Total equity and liabilities 846,415 91,968 (6,382) 932,001

(1) See Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Data below.

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma
Statement of Financial Position

GeoPark 20F 33

Note 1

Purchase price adjustments on Rio das Contas acquisition

The purchase price allocation of our Rio das Contas acquisition is preliminary

and may be subject to change. The final purchase price may result in

an adjustment to the purchase price or its allocation. Any such adjustment

will be reflected as an increase or decrease by means of working capital

adjustment to be determined when certain information is available.

[…]

blocks in which we have a working and/or economic interest as of December

31, 2013.

Average daily production

For the year ended

December 31, 2013

Chile Colombia Argentina

Oil production

Total crude oil production (bopd) 4,581 6,482 50

Average sales price of crude oil

(US$/bbl) 84.3 80.3 70.3

Natural gas production

Total natural gas production

(mcf/day) 14,283 52 84

Average sales price of natural gas

(US$/mcf) 5.0 4.18 1.1

Oil and natural gas production cost

Weighted average

production cost (US$/boe) 26.6 47.2 14.8

During the year ended December 31, 2013, average daily production of

Rio das Contas was 21,120 mcf/day with an average sales price of natural gas

of 6.4 US$/mcf. In addition, weighted average production cost was 27.0

(US$/boe).

Pro Forma net proved reserves

Pro Forma net proved reserves of oil, condensate and natural gas

The following table sets forth the pro forma evolution of our net proved

reserves of oil and condensate as of and for the year ended December 31,

2013, as adjusted for the acquisition of Rio das Contas at December 31, 2013.

Net proved reserves

(developed and undeveloped)

of oil and condensate

Rio das

GeoPark Contas Pro Forma

historical historical combined

(mbbl)

Reserves as of December 31, 2012 11,885.1 134.3 12,019.4

Increase (decrease) attributable to:

- Revisions (5.9) 37.8 31.9

- Extensions and discoveries 6,641.0 — 6,641.0

- Purchases of minerals in place — — —

- Production (3,718.6) (22.1) (3,740.7)

Pro Forma Reserves as

of December 31, 2013 14,801.6 150.0 14,951.6

The following table sets forth the pro forma evolution of our net proved

reserves of natural gas as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, as

adjusted for the acquisition of Rio das Contas on December 31, 2013.

Net proved reserves

(developed and undeveloped)

of natural gas

Rio das

GeoPark Contas Pro Forma

historical historical combined

(mmcf)

Reserves as of December 31, 2012 29,581.0 51,762.9 81,343.9

Increase (decrease) attributable to:

Revisions 4,691.0 4,712.9 9,403.9

Extensions and discoveries 2,219.0 — 2,219.0

Purchases — — —

Production (4,332.0) (7,708.8) (12,040.8)

Pro Forma Reserves as of

December 31, 2013 32,159.0 48,767.0 80,926.0

Our assets

According to the D&M Reserves Report, as of December 31, 2013, the blocks

in Chile, Colombia and Argentina in which we have a working interest had

20.1 mmboe of net proved reserves, with 10.7 mmboe, or 53%, and 9.4

mmboe, or 47%, of such net proved reserves located in Chile and Colombia,

respectively. Giving effect to our Rio das Contas acquisition on a pro forma

basis, we would have net proved reserves of 28.4 mmboe as of December 31,

2013, with Chile, Colombia and Brazil representing 38%, 33% and 29% of net

proved reserves, respectively.

For the year ended December 31, 2013, we produced an average of 13,517

boepd, of which 6,962 boepd, or 52%, was produced in the Fell Block, 6,491

boepd, or 48%, was produced in the Colombian blocks and 64 boepd,

or 0.5%, was produced in the Argentine blocks. Giving effect to our Rio das